
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
             Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2015 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 

 
5. 15/1758M - Extensions to the existing care home to provide an increase in the 

number of bedrooms. There are 40 existing bedrooms, the extensions will allow 
27 bedrooms to be added to provide a total of 67 bedrooms. The extensions 
include adding a floor to the main building, the additional floor will be in the 
form of a mansard. The existing single storey wing close to Riseley Street will 
become two storey. Additional parking areas. (re submission of 13/1365M which 
approved extensions to allow 69 bedrooms): Trinity Court, Risley Street, 
Macclesfield, Sk10 1BW  (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 15/3155M - The provision of new car parking and associated site access on 

green space adjacent to Silk Court. The car park will provide 277 no. standard 
parking bays, 6 no. disabled bays and 5 no. electric car charging bays: 
Astrazeneca, Charter Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2NA:  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 15/1100C - Change of use from garage and workshop to vehicle and plant 

maintenance/testing, storage of equipment and plant soil testing laboratory 
(Geotechnical), offices for running drilling company and workshops, toilets and 
canteen: JODRELL BANK SERVICE STATION, KNUTSFORD ROAD, HOLMES 
CHAPEL, CW4 8HU  (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 15/2704M - Removal and replacement of 8 no. external floodlights fittings to 

existing sports pitch mounted on existing column. Replacement / additional 
external lighting to car parking area. Works comprise of installation of new 
lighting columns with LED fittings (4 no.) and replacement of existing external 
light fittings to existing columns with LED type to Car Park Area (10 
no.):KNUTSFORD LEISURE CENTRE, WESTFIELD DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 0BL  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, S Gardner, M Hardy, 
A Harewood, G Hayes, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae and N Mannion 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Planning and Enforcement 
Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr R Law (Senior 
Planning Officer), Miss M Rees (Planning Officer), Mr N Turpin (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Mr A Williams (Planning Officer) 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Beanland. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
(During the item, Councillor C Browne arrived to the meeting). 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/2127N, Councillor 
G Hayes declared that due to his close working relationship with the 
applicant, Councillor Mrs R Bailey he would leave the room prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of the same application, Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he knew the applicant , Councillor Mrs R Bailey.  In 
respect of application 13/2765M he declared that he knew one of the 
speakers Councillor H Davenport. 
 
(It was noted that these declarations applied to all Members on the 
Committee). 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/2180M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the speaker, Colin Williams was a former boss of 
his. 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

33 13/2765M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 39 
DWELLINGS, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND OFF, 
REDHOUSE LANE, DISLEY FOR LUCY HAWLEY, PERSIMMON 
HOMES NORTH WEST  
 
(Councillor S Gardner arrived to the meeting as the Officer started his 
presentation). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor H Davenport, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor David 
Kidd, representing Disley Parish Council, Tim Conway, an objector and 
Adele Snook, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development Management and 
Enforcement Manger in consultation with the Chairman, and Ward 
Councillor for approval subject to layout alterations in the vicinity of Plot 
152 to achieve satisfactory amenity for future occupiers and improvements 
to the fenestration/design of the elevations of plots adjacent to Redhouse 
Lane (Plots 125, 126 and 127).  Members required that the Section 106 
Agreement for application 13/2765M was not signed and the Decision 
Notice issued until the Section 106 Agreement and Decision Notice had 
been issued for application 14/4172M (the Phase 1 development).  In 
addition, the application shall be approved subject to the completion of a 
S106 agreement which secured the following: - 
 
• 30% Affordable Housing (12 dwellings) 65% Social Rented and 

35% intermediate tenure 
• Provision of £75 924.03 towards primary education and £98 056.14 

towards secondary education - payable on commencement of 
development 

• A commuted sum would be required for offsite provision for use 
towards play, access, recreation and amenity facilities at Arnold 
Rhodes open space. The commuted sum total is £117 000 

• A commuted sum would be required for offsite provision for 
recreation and outdoor sports provision at Arnold Rhodes and 
Newtown Sports fields. The commuted sum total is £27 000  

Page 2



• A contribution to the Canals and Rivers Trust of £20 000 towards 
improvements of the canal towpath and associated infrastructure - 
this sum is referred to also on application 14/4172 and will only be 
required on the terms of one of the applications. 

 
It was noted that the traffic measures (undertaking Highways Works, traffic 
calming and traffic management measures), which are requested in the 
officers report were removed, as these are to be secured under the Phase 
1 application. 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Development in accord with revised plans 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted details -Submission of landscaping 

scheme 
3. Landscaping (implementation) 
4. Additional landscaping details required including street furniture, 

public art and interpretation; vehicular/pedestrian barriers; surfacing 
material; and secure railway boundary fencing 

5. Construction of junction/highways 
6. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 
7. Pile driving details to be submitted and approved by LPA 
8. Commencement of development (3 years) 
9. Development carried out in accordance with method statement for 

the protection of the SBI 
10. Details of wheel washing facilities to be submitted and approved 
11. Construction Management plan to be submitted and approved prior 

to commencement of construction on  site. 
12. Submission and approval of scheme to minimise dust emissions 

prior to commencement 
13. Prior to first occupation submission and approval of residents travel 

plan 
14. Development to be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural 

Impact Assessment 
15. Materials to be submitted to include reconstituted stone in areas 

near Redhouse  
16. Noise Impact Assessment with any remediation required to be 

submitted 
17. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
18. Environment Agency requested condition related to Flood Risk and 

contaminated land 
19. Details of any floor floating to be submitted 
20. Contaminated land  
21. Breeding birds 
22. Provision for bat and bird boxes 
23. Electric vehicle charge point infrastructure 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 

Page 3



her absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to ensure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

34 15/2180M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR REDEVELOPMENT OF 
EXISTING SITE WITH DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF TWO NO. DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH NEW 
ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, 29, GLEBELANDS ROAD, KNUTSFORD 
FOR MRS J CALAM  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Colin Williams, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
1. Submission of reserved matters 
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
3. Time limit on outline permission 
4. Submission of samples of building materials 
5. Landscaping - submission of details 
6. Landscaping (implementation) 
7. Tree retention 
8. Tree protection 
9. Tree pruning / felling specification 
10. Arboricultural method statement 
11. Service / drainage layout 
12. Dust 
13. Pile Driving 
14. Construction hours 
15. Parking provision 
16. Access 
17. Removal of Permitted development Rights 
18. Removal of existing access 
19. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
20. Submission of a Construction Management Plan 
 

[...]
1 to be submitted 
5. Electric vehicle charging points to be included for each dwelling 
6. Landscape scheme and management and maintenance scheme for 

on-site pond to be submitted 
7. Implementation of landscaping 
8. Accordance with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
9. Accordance with tree protection scheme / measures 

Page 5



10. Implementation of recommendations in Phase I Habitat Survey 
11. Survey for breeding birds and protection during breeding season 
12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 

breeding birds 
13. Levels to be submitted to and approved 
14. Details of drainage to be submitted. Only foul drainage connected 

to foul sewer 
15. Jodrell Bank Electromagnetic screening measures to be included 
16. Materials to be submitted to and approved 
17. Detailed scheme for dust mitigation during demolition and 

construction to be submitted 
18. Precise details of all boundary treatments within the site to be 

agreed 
19. Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E 
20. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item as stated in his declaration, 
Councillor G Hayes left the meeting and did not return). 
 

36 15/2127N-TO ENABLE DIRECT ACCESS TO AGRICULTURAL LAND 
OFF THE HIGHWAY, LODGE FARM, CREWE ROAD, WALGHERTON, 
CHESHIRE EAST FOR RACHEL BAILEY, S N BAILEY & PARTNERS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Steve Bailey, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Commencement of development 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. No obstruction above 1m in height within the visibility splay 
 

Page 6



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.20 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/1758M 

 
   Location: Trinity Court, Risley Street, Macclesfield, Sk10 1BW 

 
   Proposal: Extensions to the existing care home to provide an increase in the 

number of bedrooms. There are 40 existing bedrooms, the extensions will 
allow 27 bedrooms to be added to provide a total of 67 bedrooms. The 
extensions include adding a floor to the main building, the additional floor 
will be in the form of a mansard. The existing single storey wing close to 
Riseley Street will become two storey. Additional parking areas. (re 
submission of 13/1365M which approved extensions to allow 69 
bedrooms). 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Edmund Carley, Oaklyn Construction Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

16-Jul-2015 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT: 
 
The proposal is a major development requiring a Committee decision.  
[...]
isting context. 
 
The external walls would be treated in a mixture of render (colour to be agreed) and hanging 
slate. The pitched roofs would be slate. These materials are considered to be acceptable for 
this location. 
 
 
Landscape / Trees:  
 
The Arboricultural Officer has been consulted with regards to the proposal and raises no 
objections. 
 
The proposed re-development of the site can be accommodated with the removal of a limited 
number of low value trees and shrubs, the impact of which on the amenity of the area is 
considered negligible. 
 
The two primary alterations to the existing site in arboricultural terms relate to the expanded 
build footprint and alterations to the car parking layout. 
 
Some trees are highlighted for removal within the group which front Riseley Street. These are 
considered to be of low value. These don’t form part of the existing Tree Preservation Order 
on the site which was served in 2007, and are not considered worthy of formal protection. 
 
The application is supported by an Arboricultural Statement submitted by Cheshire 
Woodlands dated 18th March 2013. This was originally commissioned to support the 
previously approved application (13/1365M). This is considered acceptable as in reflects the 
absence of any changes in terms of the approved development build footprint and this 
present application as presented. Subject to any future alterations, the application is 
considered acceptable with the same condition detailed below as attached to the previous 
application, considered appropriate. 
 

Page 19



All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with Cheshire Woodlands 
Arboricultural Statement ref CW/ 6792-AS and Tree Protection Drawing CW/6792-P-TP(Rev 
A) dated 18th March 2013 
 
The revised footprint does not establish a significantly worse relationship to the protected 
trees. Issues of light and nuisance, should an application be received under the TPO 
legislation, could be confidently dealt wi
[...]
care home to provide an 
additional 27 bedrooms result in minor alterations to a previously approved development and 
the proposals are considered to be acceptable and the application is recommended for 
approval subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. A01LS             -  Landscaping - compliance with submitted details 

2. A04HP             -  Provision of cycle parking 

3. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

4. A05EX             -  Materials - compliance with those submitted 

5. A17MC             -  Decontamination of land 

6. A22GR             -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 

7. ALS61             -  landscaping - compliance with sumitted details 

8. ATRA1             -  Tree retention 

9. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with Cheshire Woodlands 
Arboricultural Statement 

10. Lighting 

Page 25



11. Bin and Cycle Store in accordance with approved details 
Dust control 

  

Page 26



 
 

P
age 27



This page is intentionally left blank



SUMMARY 
 
The proposed car park would support the established use of the site and 
would be ancillary to existing operations. The National Planning Policy 
Framework is supportive of sustainable economic growth, and advises that 
proposals that accord with the development plan should be approved without 
delay. The proposals would have an acceptable impact on the site and its 
surroundings. They would not have an adverse impact upon the highway 
network. 
 
The proposed development complies with the relevant development plan 
policies and is considered to be sustainable in the social, environmental and 
economic context. The application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve with conditions 
 
 

 
   Application No: 15/3155M 

 
   Location: Astrazeneca, Charter Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2NA 

 
   Proposal: The provision of new car parking and associated site access on green 

space adjacent to Silk Court. The car park will provide 277 no. standard 
parking bays, 6 no. disabled bays and 5 no. electric car charging bays. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

AstraZeneca 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Oct-2015 

 
 
Date Report Prepared:  25 August 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application site is over 1 hectare in area and would therefore constitute a Small Scale 
Major development. As such, the application is to be determined by the Northern Planning 
Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is within an existing employment site to the north east of Macclesfield.  It 
is within the AstraZeneca complex which is formed by a triangular site bounded to the west by 
the Silk Road and to the East by the Macclesfield canal. The car park would be positioned to 
the west of the Astrazeneca site, directly adjacent to the Silk Road. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the provision of 277no. new parking spaces in an 
existing lawned area within the Astrazenca site. 6no. disabled bays and 5no. electric car 
charging bays are also included. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
14/5311M - Demolition works sequenced as follows: 2014: Middlewood Labs, Cell, Cob, 
Alpha Block, Works Annex 2015: Weavers, Silk Court, FM Building, R&D 2016: Chem. 
Amenities Building, Engineering Workshops 
Approved 07 January 2015 
 
POLICIES 
 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan – saved policies 
 
BE1 (Design principles for ne
[...]
d with the 
development. It is acceptable in all other respects. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for approval. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 

1. INF01             -  Information from consultee 

2. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

4. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

5. Framework 

6. Drainage 

  

Page 32



 

P
age 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/1100C 

 
   Location: JODRELL BANK SERVICE STATION, KNUTSFORD ROAD, HOLMES 

CHAPEL, CW4 8HU 
 

   Proposal: Change of use from garage and workshop to vehicle and plant 
maintenance/testing, storage of equipment and plant soil testing 
laboratory (Geotechnical), offices for running drilling company and 
workshops, toilets and canteen 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr C Wakefield, Strata Renewables Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-May-2015 

 
 

 

CONCLUSION:  

The proposed change of use is not considered to be significantly different from the existing 
lawful use nor detrimental with regard to amenity for any surrounding properties.  The 
proposed development does not involve any external alterations to the existing built form and 
is therefore in accordance to Local Plan Policies and the NPPF.  

The application site is within the Rudheath Woods Infill Boundary Line and the scheme 
represents a sustainable form of development where the planning balance weighs in favour of 
supporting the development subject to conditions. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve with c
[...]
ct to the following conditions 
 
1. Standard (3 years) 
2. Approved plans 
3. External lighting 

Page 40



4. Hours of operation 
5. Staff parking restricted to 5 vehicles 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 41



 

P
age 42



 
   Application No: 15/2704M 

 
   Location: KNUTSFORD LEISURE CENTRE, WESTFIELD DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, 

CHESHIRE, WA16 0BL 
 

   Proposal: Removal and replacement of 8 no. external floodlights fittings to existing 
sports pitch mounted on existing column. Replacement / additional 
external lighting to car parking area. Works comprise of installation of new 
lighting columns with LED fittings (4 no.) and replacement of existing 
external light fittings to existing columns with LED type to Car Park Area 
(10 no.) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ian Hales, Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Aug-2015 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
The application site comprises of the sports pitch and car park associated with 
Knutsford Leisure Centre. The site lies within the Green Belt. 
 
The proposal involves the replacement of light fittings to the existing floodlighting 
columns which are located around the perimeter of the sports pitch. It is also proposed 
to replace the light fittings on the existing columns in the car park. In addition 4 new 
light columns are proposed within the car park area. 
 
The main issues relate to the impact of the development upon the Green Belt, the 
appearance of the area and residential amenity. No objections have been received from 
statutory consultees. The development enables the upgrade of existing lighting which 
is unlikely to have a materially greater impact upon the area than the existing 
installations.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to conditions. 

 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
The application seeks full planning permission for installation of 8 replacement light fittings to 
be attached to the existing floodlighting columns surrounding the sports pitch at Knutsford 
Leisure Centre. It is also proposed to replace existing light fitti
[...]
Commencement of development 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. Lighting Plan 

4. Lighting Times of operation 

5. Contam Land 

  

Page 47



 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 15/1758M - Extensions to the existing care home to provide an increase in the number of bedrooms. There are 40 existing bedrooms, the extensions will allow 27 bedrooms to be added to provide a total of 67 bedrooms. The extensions include adding a floor to the main building, the additional floor will be in the form of a mansard. The existing single storey wing close to Riseley Street will become two storey. Additional parking areas. (re submission of 13/1365M which approved extensions to allow 69 bedrooms): Trinity Court, Risley Street, Macclesfield, Sk10 1BW
	6 15/3155M - The provision of new car parking and associated site access on green space adjacent to Silk Court. The car park will provide 277 no. standard parking bays, 6 no. disabled bays and 5 no. electric car charging bays: Astrazeneca, Charter Way, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2NA:
	7 15/1100C - Change of use from garage and workshop to vehicle and plant maintenance/testing, storage of equipment and plant soil testing laboratory (Geotechnical), offices for running drilling company and workshops, toilets and canteen: JODRELL BANK SERVICE STATION, KNUTSFORD ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, CW4 8HU
	8 15/2704M - Removal and replacement of 8 no. external floodlights fittings to existing sports pitch mounted on existing column. Replacement / additional external lighting to car parking area. Works comprise of installation of new lighting columns with LED fittings (4 no.) and replacement of existing external light fittings to existing columns with LED type to Car Park Area (10 no.):KNUTSFORD LEISURE CENTRE, WESTFIELD DRIVE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 0BL



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean(substitute), T Fox, S Gardner, 
M Hardy, A Harewood and L Jeuda

OFFICERS PRESENT

Nick Turpin (Principal Planning Officer)
Tim Driver (Planning Solicitor)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer)
Phil Mason (Senior Enforcement Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Beanland,
S Gardiner, G Hayes, O Hunter, J Macrae and N Mannion.

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/2704M, Councillor 
M Hardy declared that he was a Director of Everybody Sport and 
Recreation Trust, which is responsible for running Knutsford Leisure 
Centre and would leave the room prior to consideration of the application.

39 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

40 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



41 15/1758M - EXTENSIONS TO THE EXISTING CARE HOME TO 
PROVIDE AN INCREASE IN THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THERE 
ARE 40 EXISTING BEDROOMS, THE EXTENSIONS WILL ALLOW 27 
BEDROOMS TO BE ADDED TO PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 67 
BEDROOMS. THE EXTENSIONS INCLUDE ADDING A FLOOR TO THE 
MAIN BUILDING, THE ADDITIONAL FLOOR WILL BE IN THE FORM 
OF A MANSARD. THE EXISTING SINGLE STOREY WING CLOSE TO 
RISELEY STREET WILL BECOME TWO STOREY. ADDITIONAL 
PARKING AREAS. (RE SUBMISSION OF 13/1365M WHICH 
APPROVED EXTENSIONS TO ALLOW 69 BEDROOMS): TRINITY 
COURT, RISLEY STREET, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 1BW 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ms Y Huntington (an objector) and Mr E Carley (the applicant) attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. A01LS  -  Landscaping – compliance with submitted details
2. A04HP  -  Provision of cycle parking
3. A04LS  -  Landscaping (implementation)
4. A05EX  -  Materials – compliance with those submitted
5. A17MC  -  Decontamination of land
6. A22GR  -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction)
7. ALS61  -  Landscaping – compliance with submitted details
8. ATRA1  - Tree retention
9. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with 

Cheshire Woodlands Arboricultural Statement
10.Lighting
11.Bin and Cycle Store in accordance with approved details
12.Dust control
13.Mirrored glass in first floor windows facing/overlooking Footprints 

Nursery.
14.The landscape plan to reflect the requirements of application 

13/1365M.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



42 15/3155M - THE PROVISION OF NEW CAR PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED SITE ACCESS ON GREEN SPACE ADJACENT TO SILK 
COURT. THE CAR PARK WILL PROVIDE 277 NO. STANDARD 
PARKING BAYS, 6 NO. DISABLED BAYS AND 5 NO. ELECTRIC CAR 
CHARGING BAYS: ASTRAZENECA, CHARTER WAY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 2NA: 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED:

That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Ward Councillor to 
APPROVE subject to receipt of further information on the number of 
disabled parking spaces throughout the whole site, to ensure that a 
satisfactory ratio of disabled spaces are provided throughout the site and 
to the following conditions:

1. A03FP  -  Commencement of development (3 years)
2. A06EX  -  Materials as application
3. A01AP  -  Development in accord with approved plans
4. Drainage 
5. Landscape scheme submitted
6. Implementation of landscaping

Informative: encourage use of permeable surfacing of the car park area.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

43 15/1100C - CHANGE OF USE FROM GARAGE AND WORKSHOP TO 
VEHICLE AND PLANT MAINTENANCE/TESTING, STORAGE OF 
EQUIPMENT AND PLANT SOIL TESTING LABORATORY 
(GEOTECHNICAL), OFFICES FOR RUNNING DRILLING COMPANY 
AND WORKSHOPS, TOILETS AND CANTEEN: JODRELL BANK 
SERVICE STATION, KNUTSFORD ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, CW4 
8HU 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Kolker (Ward Councillor), Councillor M Hodge (Representing 
Cranage Parish Council), Mr J Perkin (objector) and Mr S Comrie (on 



behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED:

That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Ward Councillor to 
APPROVE subject to receipt of a layout plan which provides a turning area 
for large vehicles and to the following conditions:

1. Standard (3 years)
2. Approved plans
3. External lighting
4. Hours of operation
5. Staff parking restricted to 5 vehicles
6. Submission of a Noise Management Plan
7. Hours of use to be 8.00 am to 6.30 pm Monday to Friday and 8.00 

am to 2.30 pm on Saturday – no working Sundays or Bank 
Holidays.

8. Details of any external lighting to be submitted

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

             (The meeting adjourned for a short break)

44 15/2704M - REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 8 NO. EXTERNAL 
FLOODLIGHTS FITTINGS TO EXISTING SPORTS PITCH MOUNTED 
ON EXISTING COLUMN. REPLACEMENT / ADDITIONAL EXTERNAL 
LIGHTING TO CAR PARKING AREA. WORKS COMPRISE OF 
INSTALLATION OF NEW LIGHTING COLUMNS WITH LED FITTINGS (4 
NO.) AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING EXTERNAL LIGHT FITTINGS 
TO EXISTING COLUMNS WITH LED TYPE TO CAR PARK AREA (10 
NO.):KNUTSFORD LEISURE CENTRE, WESTFIELD DRIVE, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 0BL 

Prior to consideration of this item, as stated in his declaration, Councillor M 
Hardy left the meeting and did not return.

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:



1. A02FP  -  Commencement of development 
2. A01AP  -  Development in accord with approved plans
3. Lighting Plan
4. Lighting Times of operation

Informative:
Contam Land

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.13 am and concluded at 12.32 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


